
  

ADDENDUM NO. 3 
WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 

CONTRACT 16-04 
HDD WATER LINE RIVER CROSSINGS 

JACKSON ENERGY AUTHORITY 
JACKSON, TENNESSEE 

WAUFORD PROJECT NO. 3590 
JEA WORK ORDER NO. 1700553 

CDBG DISASTER PROJECT NO. 54299 
 

Date of Addendum:  Friday, November 30, 2018 
Bid Opening:  Wednesday, December 5, 2018, 2:00 P.M. Local Time 

 
 

1. Detailed Specifications, Section 1. General Scope and Special Provisions, 
Paragraph 34. Traffic Control Plan, Page DS 1-10: 
 
Insert the following paragraph at the end of this Section: 
 
“34. Traffic Control Plan 
 

When work is conducted within the right-of-way of transportation 
agencies or city or county roadways, the Contractor shall provide 
temporary traffic control (TTC) in accordance with the Manual on 
Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD).  TTC devices shall include 
but shall not be limited to signs, barricades, flagmen and 
channelization devices.  The Contractor shall provide TTC for all 
roadway users including motorists, bicyclists and pedestrians.  All TTC 
shall be in accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 
1990, Title II, Paragraph 35.130.” 

 
2. Detailed Specifications, Section 4. Water Lines and Appurtenances, 

Paragraph 3. Pipeline Materials for Water Lines, Page DS 4-2: 
 
Modify this paragraph as shown. 
 
“3. Pipeline Materials for Water Lines 
 

a. General 
 

The pipe for underground water lines installed by open-cut 
methods shall be Class 350 ductile iron water pipe with 
standard gasketed joints unless otherwise noted.  The pipe for 
underground water lines installed by horizontal directional 



 
 

Page 2 of 5

drilling methods shall be Class 350 restrained joint ductile iron 
water pipe. 
 

b. Ductile Iron Pipe 
 

(1) Materials, Manufacture and Joints 
 
Ductile iron pipe shall be centrifugally cast, 
manufactured and tested in accordance with the 
ANSI/AWWA Standard C150/A21.50-02 for Ductile Cast 
Iron, Grade 60-42-10.  The nominal wall thickness for 
each pipe size and Pressure Class shall be as follows: 
 

Size Pressure Class Wall Thickness 
(Inches) 

16-inch 350 0.34 
 
The pipe shall be manufactured and tested in 
accordance with the requirements of ANSI Specification 
A21.51. 
 
Pipe shall be push-on type joint incorporating a 
single molded rubber ring gasket unless otherwise 
indicated.  The exterior of ductile iron pipe shall be 
zinc coated in accordance with ISO 8179-1 Ductile 
Iron Pipes – External Zinc based Coating – Part I 
Metal Zinc with Finishing Layer at a rate not less 
than 200 g/m2. The pipe interior shall be cement 
lined in accordance with ANSI Specification A21.4. 
 

(2) Joint Lengths and Joint Deflection (Open-Cut) 
 
Standard joint length shall be 20 feet; however, 
shorter lengths may be used in order to achieve the 
alignment or grade required.  The maximum 
allowable joint deflection for DIP pipe is 3.75 
degrees (regardless of the layout shown on the 
Plans); in order to achieve the alignment or grade, 
shorter lengths or extra fittings will be required.  The 
maximum joint deflection will be strictly enforced.  
Bending of the pipe will not be allowed. 
 
 
 



 
 

Page 3 of 5

(3) Ductile Iron Fittings 
 
All fittings for ductile iron pipe shall be Class 350 
mechanical joint single gasket ductile iron conforming to 
ANSI/AWWA C153/A21.53 and shall meet the current 
requirements for the manufacturer's standards.  Fittings 
shown on the Plans are intended to convey the general 
configuration, but the Contractor shall furnish all fittings 
required. 
 
Each fitting shall be certified by the manufacturer to have 
been tested and to have met the requirements of the 
governing standard specifications.   
 
All fittings shall use thrust restraint devices in lieu 
of the standard glands.  Thrust restraint devices 
shall be Series 1100 Megalug as manufactured by 
EBAA Iron, Inc. or approved equal.  
 
All fittings shall be furnished with interior and 
exterior coatings to match those specified for the 
pipe. 
 

(4) Pipe Bedding and Backfill 
 
See Paragraphs 7 and 10 of this Section of these 
Detailed Specifications. 
 

(5) Testing 
 
See Paragraph 21 of Section 2 of these Detailed 
Specifications. 

(6) Markings 
 
Each length of pipe and fittings shall have the following 
information plainly marked on the pipe's exterior: 
 
a. Nominal Size 
b. Class 
c. Manufacturer 
d. Independent Testing Laboratory Stamp 
e. Quality Control Code 
f. NSF (National Sanitation Foundation) Standard 

61 Stamp Seal of Approval 



 
 

Page 4 of 5

(7) Restrained Joint Pipe 
 
Ductile iron pipe with restrained joints shall be Class 350 
and confirm to the latest revisions of ANSI Specification 
A21.10, A21.11 and A21.51.  The pipe shall be installed 
where shown on the Plans or directed by the Engineer 
and shall be American Flex-Ring or approved equal.” 

 
3. Detailed Specifications, Section 4. Water Lines and Appurtenances, 

Paragraph 21. Connection to Existing Facilities, Page DS 4-16: 
 
Insert the following paragraph at the end of this Section. 
 
“21. Connection to Existing Facilities 

 
Prior to connecting to existing water lines, the Contractor shall submit 
a work plan for each connection describing the following at a minimum: 
 
1. Traffic Control 
2. Outside diameter of existing pipe 
3. List of all fittings including sleeves required for the connection 
4. Description of pre-assembled pipe, valve and fittings 
5. Description of proposed work tasks including estimate time of 

each task 
 
The Owner is responsible for operating their existing system valves.  
The Contractor shall be aware that the water line along Airways 
Boulevard can be shut down for a maximum of 12 hours day or night 
and the water line along South Highland can be shut down for six 
hours (daytime hours) and eight hours (nighttime hours).  Only one 
connection to existing water lines can be made at a time unless 
otherwise authorized by the Owner.” 

 
4. Detailed Specifications, Section 5. Installation of Water Pipelines by 

Horizontal Directional Drilling Methods, Paragraph 3, Alignments and Grade, 
Page DS 5-2: 
 
Modify this paragraph as shown. 
 
“3. Alignments and Grades 

 
Unless otherwise approved by the Engineer, alignments and grades for 
pipelines installed by HDD methods shall conform to those depicted on 
the accompanying Drawings.  The Contractor affirms by submission 





Detailed Specifications 
3590 – August 2018 

DS 6 - 1* 

SECTION 6 
 

BASIS OF PAYMENT 
 
 

1. General 
 
The Contractor shall furnish all necessary tools, labor, machinery, apparatus, 
materials, equipment, service and other necessary supplies and do all work 
including all excavation and backfilling at the unit or lump sum prices for the items 
listed in the BID FORM.  ROCK EXCAVATION AND BEDDING AS SHOWN ON 
THE PLANS ARE NOT SEPARATE PAY ITEMS. 
 
These items refer to and are the same items listed in the BID FORM and 
constitute all of the pay items.  Any other items of work listed in these Detailed 
Specifications or shown on the Plans shall be considered incidental to the 
following items. 
 

2. Water Lines (Open-Cut) 
 
The water lines will be paid for at the contract unit price per linear foot for sizes 
and materials shown in the BID FORM, complete in place, including pipe, fittings, 
trenching, rock excavation, installation, removal of water and all incidentals 
thereto, including backfill.  The quantity of water line to be paid for shall be the 
length of pipe measured along the centerline of the completed pipeline without 
deducting the lengths of tees, fittings, valves, air release valves or blow-offs.  
ROCK EXCAVATION AND CRUSHED STONE FOR PIPE BEDDING IN ROCK 
ARE INCLUDED IN THIS ITEM AND ARE NOT SEPARATE PAY ITEMS. 
 

3. Water Lines (Horizontal Directional Drilled) 
 
Payment for installing water lines using horizontal directional drilling methods 
including furnishing and installing all pipe and appurtenances of the sizes and at 
the locations shown on the Plans shall be made at the contract lump sum price 
as shown in the BID FORM, complete in place, including all materials, labor, 
machinery and incidentals.  No additional payment will be made for quantities 
above those indicated on the Plans and no partial payment will be made until 
the water line is installed, tested and accepted by the Engineer.   
 

4. Connection to Existing Water Lines 
 
Payment for making connections including furnishing and installing all fittings, 
pipe and appurtenances of the sizes and at the locations shown on the Plans 
shall be made at the contract unit price as shown in the BID FORM, complete in 
place.  Where connections to existing facilities are not indicated in the BID FORM, 
no additional payment will be made. 



Detailed Specifications 
3590 – August 2018 

DS 6 - 2* 

5. Gate Valve Assemblies 
 
Payment for furnishing and installing resilient gate valves and boxes including 
2'-0" square by 6-inch thick concrete pad and setting a cast aluminum plaque of 
the sizes shown in the BID FORM in the water lines will be made at the contract 
unit price each, complete in place. 
 

6. Fire Hydrants 
 
Payment for furnishing and installing new fire hydrants will be at the contract unit 
price each shown in the BID FORM, complete in place, including the hydrant, any 
barrel extensions required, the 6-inch gate valve assembly, the main line tee, and 
up to 20 L.F. of 6-inch Class 350 DIP and other appurtenances as specified 
and/or shown on the Plans. 
 

7. Undercutting of Trench and Stone for Undercutting 
 
Where undercutting and stone refill of the trench is directed by the Engineer, the 
crushed stone used to bring the trench back to grade will be paid for at the 
contract unit price per cubic yard as shown in the BID FORM.  The quantity will 
be computed from a plane 6 inches below the invert of the pipe to the bottom of 
the ordered extra excavation using the actual ditch width but not exceeding the 
maximum width allowed by these Detailed Specifications.  Excavation of 
undercutting is NOT a separate pay item.  The Contractor will furnish the 
Engineer a duplicate weigh slip for all such undercutting material delivered to the 
job for records as a check on computations. 
 

8. Class "C" Concrete for Kickers, Anchors and Encasements 
 
Class "C" concrete for kickers, anchors, and encasements will be paid for at the 
contract unit price per cubic yard, shown in the BID FORM, complete in place.  
The price of any necessary bolts, strips or other metal fittings shall be included in 
the cost of the concrete. 
 

9. Removal and Replacement of Concrete Sidewalks, Driveways, and Paved 
Ditches 
 
Where removal and replacement of concrete sidewalks, driveways and paved 
ditches are necessary for installation of new service or main line, the concrete 
used to replace the removed section will be Class “A” (no fly-ash) and will be paid 
for at the contract unit price per square yard as shown in the BID FORM, including 
concrete and any reinforcing steel required.  The quantity will be computed using 
either the actual ditch width or the maximum specified width of the ditch, 
whichever is smaller.  The maximum specified ditch width is the nominal diameter 
of the pipe plus 18 inches.  Any additional trench width will be considered over-
breakage and will be paid for at the Contractor’s expense. 



Detailed Specifications 
3590 – August 2018 

DS 6 - 3* 

10. Crushed Stone for Traffic Bound Surfacing, Base Course and/or Backfill Where 
Required by Tennessee Department of Transportation or Directed by the 
Engineer 
 
Where directed by the Engineer, crushed stone backfill above the water line pipe 
bedding as shown on the Plans or specified hereinbefore will be paid for at the 
contract unit price per theoretical cubic yard of material furnished and placed, and 
mechanically tamped in 6-inch layers, as shown in the BID FORM.  The 
theoretical quantity will be computed from the top of the bedding, as shown on 
the Plans for the type of pipe materials used, to the completed surface using 
either the actual ditch width or the maximum specified width of the ditch, 
whichever is smaller.  The specified trench width is the nominal diameter of pipe 
plus 18 inches.  ANY ADDITIONAL TRENCH WIDTH WILL BE CONSIDERED 
OVER-BREAKAGE AND WILL BE BACKFILLED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S 
OWN EXPENSE. 
 

11. Asphaltic Concrete Pavement (Hot Mix) 
 
Asphaltic concrete pavement will be paid for at the contract unit price shown in 
the BID FORM per cubic yard complete in place, including primer.  Payment will 
be for the actual amount of surfacing accomplished as determined by 
measurement except that no payment will be made for that portion of a patch 
which exceeds five (5) feet in width (30 inches on each side of pipe centerline).  
The Contractor shall replace all other damaged pavement at his own expense. 
 

12. Rip-Rap 
 

Rip-rap, hand placed, where shown on the Plans or directed by the Engineer, 
shall be paid for at the contract unit price per square yard, complete in place as 
shown in the BID FORM. 
 

13. Temporary Silt Fence 
 
Temporary silt fence with hay or straw bales installed as shown on the Plans or 
as directed by the Engineer shall be paid for, complete in place, at the contract 
unit price shown in the BID FORM per linear foot, including removal of the 
temporary silt fence and hay or straw bales within the one-year warranty period 
and at the direction of the Engineer. 
 

14. Flowable Fill 
 
Flowable fill shall be paid for at the contract unit price per cubic yard where 
directed by the Engineer under paved surfaces of State Highways, 
complete in place as shown in the BID FORM. 
 

************ 




























